

PUBLIC NOTICE

Adoption of the Fermanagh and Omagh District Council Local Development Plan – Plan Strategy

The Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011
The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations
(Northern Ireland) 2004

The Planning (Local Development Plan) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 The Conservation (Natural Habitats etc.) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995

In accordance with Regulation 24(3) of the Planning (Local Development Plan) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015, Regulation 15(c) of the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations (NI) 2004, The Conservation (Natural Habitats etc.) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995 and Fermanagh and Omagh District Council's Statement of Community Involvement (July 2022) notice is hereby given that Fermanagh and Omagh District Council adopted the Fermanagh and Omagh District Council Local Development Plan – Plan Strategy on 16th March 2023.

Availability of documents

The Plan Strategy, the adoption statement, the Planning Appeals Commission Report, the Department's direction under section 12(1)(b), the Council's appraisal of the sustainability of the Plan Strategy are available to inspect during normal office hours of 9.00am and 5.00pm Monday to Friday at the Connect Centres: Strule House, 16 High Street, Omagh, Co Tyrone, BT78 1BQ and County Buildings, 15 East Bridge Street, Enniskillen, Co Fermanagh, BT74 7BW.

All documents are available to view and download (free of charge) at www.fermanaghomagh.com. Copies are also available to inspect (free of charge) during normal office hours at the Council's principal offices between 9.00am and 5.00pm Monday to Friday at The Grange, Mountjoy Road, Omagh BT79 7BL and Townhall, 2 Townhall Street, Enniskillen, BT74 7BA.

The Plan Strategy is available to purchase at a cost of £90. Copies of the accompanying adoption documents are available to purchase by writing to the addresses above by email at: developmentplan@fermanaghomagh.com or telephoning 0300 303 1777. Further information on printing costs is available at www.fermanaghomagh.com/services/planning/.